## ORDINANCE NO. 820

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CITY RECORDER TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT WITH PARKER NORTHWEST PAVING COMPANY FOR AN ASPHALTIC OVERLAY ON N. HOLLY STREET BETWEEN KNIGHTS BRIDGE ROAD AND TERRITORIAL ROAD; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, the City of Canby has heretofore sought quotes for overlaying N. Holly Street between Knights Bridge Road and Territorial Road with one and one-half inches of asphalt; and

WHEREAS, guotes were received via telephone by the Public Works Director, Wayne S. Klem, and noted:

Parker Northwest Paving Company	\$22,750.00
Oregon Asphalt Company	23,220.00
Baker-Lane Paving	39,487.00

WHEREAS, the Canby City Council, acting as the City's Contract Review Board, met on July 6, 1988, and considered the quotes and the reports and recommendations of the City staff; and

WHEREAS, the Canby City Council determined that the lowest and best quote was that of Parker Northwest Paving Company; now therefore

THE CITY OF CANBY ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The Mayor and the City Recorder are hereby authorized and directed to make, execute and declare in the name of the City of Canby and on its behalf, an appropriate contract with Parker Northwest Paving Company for the overlay of N. Holly from Knights Bridge Road to Territorial Road with one and onehalf inches asphalt for the guote amount of \$22,750.00. A copy of said contract is attached hereto and marked as Exhibit "A" by this reference incorporated herein.

Section 2. Inasmuch as it is in the best interest of the citizens of Canby, Oregon, to complete this project as soon as possible, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this ordinance shall therefore take effect immediately upon its enactment after final reading.

SUBMITTED to the Canby City Council and read the first time at a regular meeting thereof on July 6, 1988; ordered posted as required by the Canby City Charter and scheduled for second reading on Wednesday, July 20, 1988, commencing after the hour of 7:30 p.m., at the Council Chambers at the Canby City Hall, 182 N. Holly, Canby, Oregon.

Page 1. Ordinance No. 820

City Recorder Perkett, Marilyn

ENACTED by the Canby City Council at a regular meeting thereof on July 20, 1988, by the following vote:

YEAS <b>J</b> NAYS <b>(</b>	yeas 5	NAYS ()
-----------------------------	--------	---------

William F. Pulver, Mayor

ATTEST:

Marilyn K. Perkett, City Recorder

## STIMATE AND CONTRA

ASPHALTIC PAVING CRUSHED ROCK, SAND & GRAVEL DRIVEWAYS – PARKING AREAS – ROADS PARKER-NORTHWEST PAVING CO.



Phone 656-0663

P.O. Box 149 Oregon City, Oregon

<sup>TO:</sup> City of Canby 182 North Holly Canby, Oregon 97013

Attn: Rusty Klem

DATE: June 7, 1988 JoB: Resurface Holly Street

LOCATION:Knights Bridge Road to Territorial Road

SPECI	FICATIONS:		
	EXCAVATION	None	
	GRADE	None	
	ROCK	None	
11	ASPHALT PAVING (BLACKTOP)		Area: 30 X 3080
Tack (	Coat		SUM 0F\$22,750.00

Payment shall be due upon receipt of invoice after completion of work and an account shall be considered past due on the 10th of the month following the date of the invoice. A service charge of 1% per month (12% per annum) will be charged on accounts past due 30 days. If the foregoing meets with your acceptance, kindly sign and return white copy of this proposal which thereupon becomes a contract between us. Upon its receipts it is understood the foregoing, including the terms and conditions set forth on the reverse side hereof, will constitute the full and complete agreement between us.

This Agreement including the terms and Conditions on the reverse side is Accepted by

7-20-8

PARKER-NORTHWEST PAVING CO.

EXHBIIT "A"